funding level on new MultiClient surveys. This was almost offset by a record high MultiClient late sales revenues of $371.9 million,
58% higher than in 2017.

In Q4 2018, Segment Revenues increased by $9.3 million, or 4%, compared to Q4 2017 primarily as a result of a significant increase
in MultiClient late sales revenues of $93.1 million, or 132%, partially offset by weaker vessel utilization and lower MultiClient pre-
funding revenues.

Contract revenues
For the full year 2018, contract revenues decreased by $91.8 million, compared to the full year 2017 primarily as a result of less
capacity allocated to contract work, partially offset by higher prices.

In Q4 2018, contract revenues increased by $0.5 million, or 1%, compared to Q4 2017, due to better pricing.

MultiClient pre-funding revenues
For the full year 2018, MultiClient pre-funding revenues, As Reported according to IFRS 15, were $322.2 million, predominantly
driven by completion of surveys in Europe and North America. In Q4 2018, MultiClient pre-funding revenues, As Reported
according to IFRS 15, were $58.8 million, predominantly driven by completion of surveys in Europe and Asia. Following

Revenues by service type:

2018 2017 2018 2017

   - Contract seismic 41.0   40.5   41.0   40.5
   - MultiClient pre-funding 34.2   107.7   58.8   107.7
   - MultiClient late sales 163.6   70.5   163.6   70.5
   - Imaging 6.3   9.8   6.3   9.8
   - Other 0.1   7.4   0.1   7.4
   Total revenues 245.2   235.9   269.8   235.9

Segment Reporting As Reported

Quarter ended
December 31,

Quarter ended
December 31,

Revenues by service type:

2018 2017 2018 2017

   - Contract seismic 149.5   241.3   149.5   241.3
   - MultiClient pre-funding 282.4   299.4   322.2   299.4
   - MultiClient late sales 371.9   235.0   371.9   235.0
   - Imaging 25.8   51.0   25.8   51.0
   - Other 4.9   12.1   4.9   12.1
   Total revenues 834.5   838.8   874.3   838.8

Segment Reporting

Year ended

As Reported

Year ended
December 31,December 31,

Vessel allocation(1):

 2018 2017 2018 2017

 Contract 23% 23% 22% 41%
MultiClient 14% 23% 44% 31%
Steaming 15% 15% 10% 11%
Yard 5% 7% 2% 3%
Stacked/standby 43% 32% 22% 14%
1) The statistics exclude cold-stacked vessels.

Quarter ended
December 31,

Year ended
December 31,

PGS Fourth Quarter and Preliminary Full Year 2018 Results   Page 9

[…]

In determining the percentage of completion, progress is measured in a manner generally consistent with the physical progress of
the project, and revenue is recognized based on the ratio of the project's progress to date, provided that all other revenue
recognition criteria are satisfied.  Accordingly, MultiClient pre-funding revenues and related MultiClient amortization are generally
recognized much earlier for purposes of segment reporting as compared to IFRS reporting.

While a survey is in progress, the Company amortizes each MultiClient survey based on the ratio of aggregate capitalized survey
costs to forecasted sales for segment purposes. At completion the remaining balance is amortized on a straight line basis over four
years. For impairment purposes a portfolio assessment is applied and no impairment is reflected unless the MC library as a whole
has a book value above estimated recoverable value. The segment reporting principle will generally result in book value of a project
at completion being lower compared to the book value for IFRS reporting.

Adjusted opening balance following IFRS 15

As reported Adjustment Opening Balance

31.12.2017 IFSR 15 01.01.2018

Accounts receivable 162.8   -   162.8

Accrued revenues and other receivables 133.2   (70.9)   62.3

Other 151.7   -   151.7

Total current assets 447.7   (70.9)   376.8

MultiClient l ibrary

   Completed surveys 389.0   -   389.0

   Surveys in progress 123.3   155.7   279.0

Other 1,522.8   -   1,522.8

Total long term assets 2,035.1   155.7   2,190.8

Total assets 2,482.8   84.8   2,567.6

Accumulated earnings (18.5)   (75.3)   (93.8)

Other equity 898.0   -   898.0

Total shareholders' equity 879.5   (75.3)   804.2

Accrued expenses, other current l iabilities and deferred revenues 186.8   160.1   346.9

Other 180.4   -   180.4

Total current liabilities 367.2   160.1   527.3

Total long term liabilities 1,236.1   -   1,236.1

   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 2,482.8   84.8   2,567.6

PGS Fourth Quarter and Preliminary Full Year 2018 Results   Page 19

IFRS 16 Leases, effective from January 1, 2019
The Company will adopt IFRS 16 on January 1, 2019, applying the modified retrospective transition method. Under the modified
retrospective transition method, comparative information will not be restated, but the retrospective cumulative impact of IFRS 16
will be recognized within the opening balance of equity.

As at January 1, 2019, vessel, building and equipment operating leases will be capitalized on the balance sheet as right-of-use